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the amuunt and get those vehicles for the purpose.

Sardar Hukam Singh: What is the amount of credit to our country on account of these tyres and tubes, when we get these vehides?

Shri Tyagi: I am not yet sure whether these vehicles will come alone with the tyres and tubes or without them.
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Sbri Raghavaiah: Is it a fact that because we are already committed to the import of motor cars from Canada, the Government of India have prohibited the disposal of motor cars of the Soviet Union at ihe International Exhibition Bombay and the import of motor vehicles from the U.S.S.R.?

Sbri Tyagi: The supply of vehic.les under this arrangement has nothing to do with the prohibition policy of the import of motor cars into India, whatever. The policy of prohibition is being enforced on the import of motor cars on account of patriotic reasons for the purpose of developing the motor car industry in India.

Several HoD. Members rose-Mr. Speaker: Order, order. am going to the next question.
BHOPAL STATE FORCES

·2171. Pandit C. N. Malviya: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to $tate whether any relief in the form of
(i) loan. (ii) land or (iii) monetary gJ;'ants has been given to the ex-servicemen of the BhoDal State Army?

The Minll&er of D!I(ea,ce (SJar1
~.,a .. ij: No relief in the forQl Of loan or land has been given to the ex-servicemen of the Bhopal State Army, but the Bhopal Government have been asked to prepare suitable schemes for the resettlement of ex-servicemen on land. Regarding monetary grants, those who opted for absorption in the Indian Army, but were rejected or not absorbed. were granted mustering out concessions by the Central Government. Non-optees were granted mustering out concessions by the State Government under their rules.

Pandit C. N. Malvi,a: May I know if the cases of ex-servicemen whose services are more than 10 years are still pending with the Central Government in the Defence Ministry?

Shri Gopalaswami: If there are any such pending, I shall see that they are quickly disposed of.

Pandi! . C. N. Malvi,a: May I know the number of cases of ex-servicemen which are pending?

Shri Gopalaswami: I am afraid. I shall require notice for that question.

Shri M. L, Dwivedi: May I knew if the scheme prepared for the ex-servicemen of Bhopal is applicable to other Part C States and if so, what are the States?

Shri Gopalaswami: In the case of all States whose forces have been dealt with in the same way, the same course will be adopted.

Shri C. K. Nair: May I know what is the number of Scheduled Caste people who have been discharged from the Army and what arrangements have the Government made to rehabilitate them for the Jast two years?

Shri GopaJaswami: From the Bhopal
State Army?

Shri C. K. Nair: Discharged from the Indian Army.

Pandit C. N. Malviya: The han.
Minister stated that some persons were rejected and not accepted in the Indian Army. May I know the reason? Is it a fact that the same facilities were not given to these ex-servicemen there as it was given in other places?

Shri Gopala.swami: Those who opted for the Indian Army were not all taken into th" Indian Army. but some of them were actually rejected and as we had at the time a scheme of reducing the strength of the Army, it was decided that all the men of t1:\11
BhopIIl Arhu' should be released but where.vef there were cases where they had exerr.ised their optio.o: in favQ~
of the Indian Army and they had


2199 Oral Answers 28 JULY 1952 Oral Answers 2200

either not been absorbed or had rejeded we gave them a better of mu,tering out concessions those who did not so opt.

been
scale
than

Pandit C. N. Malviy&: May I know when this Bhopal State army was disbanded and how long it will take for the Bhopal Government to make schemes for their settlement?

Shri Gop&l&swami: I cannot answer for the Bhopal Government. We have asked them for schemes and the sche","s have yet to come, so far as settle!'!1ent is concerned.

CENTRAL CHILDREN'S BILL

'2172. Shrim&ti Sush&m& Sen: Will
the Minister of Education. be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India contemplate enacting a "Central Children's Bill" as a reformative measure for juvenile offenders; and

(b) how many children's homes are there in the capital city of Delhi?

The P&rliameatary Secretary to the Minister of Education &nd N&turai Resources and Scientific Reseuch (Sbrt K. D. Malaviya): (a) Yes.

(b) There is only one children's home in the capital city of Delhi which is under the administrative control of Delhi State Government.

Shrlmati Sushama Sen: May I know if it is a fact that the only juvenile court in Delhi is situated next to the jail and the ordinary amenities for child offenders are not a\'ailable in Delhi?

Shri K. D. Malaviy&: The Delhi
State Government can answer this question. I will pass on the wishes of the han. Lady Member, to the Delhi
State Government.

Mr. Sppaker: It is no use putting these questions: it is a matter for the Delhi State Government. Next question.

Shri Velayudhan: One question, Sir.
Mr. Speaker: Next question.

SoCIAL EDUCATION

*2173. Shri Madiah Gowda: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state whether any measures suggested by the Planning Commission in the matter of Social Education have been implemented?

Thc Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education' and Natural Resourcf'S and Scientific Research (Sbrt K. D. Malavlya): No, the Commission is still finalising its report: Nothing' can be said at this stage about the impleIT!entation of its proposals regarding Social Education.

Shri Madiah Gowda: Is any amount allotted for this purpose in the current year's budget?

Mr. Speaker: I think it is premature to ask this question, when the proposal is still being finalised. Next question.

RECRUITMENT OF SCHEDULED CASTES TO
Tm; ARMY

*Z174. Shri Ajit Singh: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether any reservation has been made for the Scheduled Castes for recruitment to the NavaL Armed and Air Forces;

(b) if not, why not? •
The M!nister of Defence (Shrl

Gopalaswami): (a) No, Sir.

(b) It is Government's policy to recruit offi(,ers and men to the Armed Services without any distinction of class or creed.

Shri Ajit Sin!:,h: May I know whether GovernmE'nt are aware of the amalgamation of the backward classes Sikh Light Infantry Regimel!tal Centre with the Second Punjab Regimental Centre?

Shri Gopalasll'ami: They are aware.
Shri Ajit Singh: In view of this fact.

can the hon. Defence Minister assure this House that the backward people will get their equal share in regard to promotions, etc., in the army?

Shri Gopalaswami: Scheduled caste people?

Shri Ajit Singh: Backward classes.
Shri Gopalaswami: That, of course, depends upon their having the necessary qualifications.

Jonab Amjad All: May know whether ('ertain classes are preferred for recruitment to the army?

Shri Gopalaswami: No, Sir.
Shri VelaYlld!t&n: May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Mahar Regiment still continues or has been amalgamated?

Shri Gopalaswami: The Mahar regiment continues to exist in the old form.

Shri Na.na Das: How many scheduled caste officers are there in our army today?

